CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

Thursday, April 18, 2024 @ 6:00 p.m. Garfield
Township Hall

3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, M1 49684

AGENDA

ORDER OF BUSINESS
Call meeting to order
Pledge of Allegiance

Roll call of Board Members

1. Review and approval of the Agenda and declaration of a Conflict of Interest
2. Minutes — March 21, 2024
3. Unfinished Business:

a. A request made by VT Construction on behalf of Alan D Strange for a 16 ft variance
from the front setback requirements. The specific request is asking for a variance from
30 ft to 14 ft to allow construction of an addition to an existing dwelling. The property
is zoned R-1 Single Family Residential and is currently used as single-family
residential. The property is located at 5091 Case Court with a property number of 05-
285-005-00

4. Other Business

5. Items for next agenda
6. Public Comment

7. Adjournment

The Garfield Township Board will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers
for hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities upon the provision of reasonable advance notice to the Garfield Township Board. Individuals
with Disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Garfield Township Board by writing
or calling Lanie McManus, Clerk, Ph: (231) 941-1620.



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING MINUTES
March 21, 2024

Call to Order: Vice Chair Fudge called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Pledge of Allegiance: Recited by everyone in attendance.

Roll Call of Board Members:
Members Present: Robert Fudge, Kent Rozycki, Steve Duell, Scott Swan and
Fern Spence

Also in Attendance: Zoning Administrator Mike Green

Review and Approval of the Agenda — Conflicts of Interest (6:01)
Swan moved and Duell seconded to approve the agenda as presented.

Yeas: Swan, Duell, Rozycki, Fudge, Spence
Nays: None

2, Review and Approval of Meeting Minutes — February 15, 2024 (6:02)
Rozycki moved and Swan seconded to approve the minutes of February 15,
2024 as amended noting that Vice Chair Fudge called the meeting to order.

Yeas: Rozycki, Swan, Spence, Duell, Fudge
Nays: None

3. Correspondence
One piece of correspondence was noted from Haggards Plumbing and Heating.

4. Public Hearing (6:02)

a. A request has been made by VT Construction on behalf of Alan D Strange
for a 16 ft variance from the front setback requirements. The specific
request is asking for a variance from 30 ft to 14 ft to allow construction of
an addition to an existing dwelling. The property is zoned R-1 Single
Family Residential and is currently used as single-family residential. The
property is located at 5091 Case Court with a property number of 05- 285-
005-00 The parcel is located within the Silver Knoll Acres subdivision and
is described as Lot 5 of the Silver Knoll Acres including an interest in Park
A. According to Township records and information supplied by the
application, the property contains a dwelling with an attached garage
along with a detached accessory building. A front yard variance was
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals in 1980 to allow for construction
of the attached garage that is located within the front yard. The applicant
did not include a site plan showing proposed improvements nor did the
application include any statements as to what would be built if the
variance is approved. A variance may only be granted if the Zoning Board
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Garfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes March 21, 2024

of Appeals finds that each of the Practical Difficulty standards under
Section 454.E.1 are met, each of the General Criteria under Section

454 E.2 are met, and at least one of the Special Conditions or
Circumstances are met.

Fudge opened the public hearing at 6:04pm

Justin with VT Construction handed out elevations to commissioners and
stated that a second story would be added to the existing garage structure
to accommodate a family room. The foundation and footprint of the
garage would remain the same. The setback variance is needed because
of a proposed cul-de-sac and because the second story porch and
overhang would encroach into the setback. The Grand Traverse Road
Commission stated that they had no future plans to build the cul-de-sac.
and the 16 feet needed.

Fudge closed the public hearing at 6:12pm.

Commissioners discussed the proposed plans and variance and
determined that there was not enough information on record to make a
decision this evening. Board members wanted to see specific plans for
the proposed addition with the specific setback calculations for the record
to be complete. Footprint would not change, but overhand would be
extended. Board members noted that the shed roof over the garage front
door would be an additional variance.

Rozycki moved and Swan seconded to table the variance request until
more information could be collected from the applicant.

Yeas: Rozycki, Swan, Duell, Spence, Fudge
Nays: None

5. Unfinished Business (6:21)
None

6. Other Business (6:22)
None

7. Items for Next Agenda (6:22)
None at this time

8. Public Comment (6:22)
None

9. Adjournment: Duell moved and Swan seconded to adjourn the meeting at
6:23pm.

Lynn Fricke, Secretary



Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024

. : 3a.
Charter Township of Garfield
Grand Traverse County
3848 VETERANS DRIVE

TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684
PH: (231) 941-1620 » FAX: (231) 941-1588

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

Meeting Date: Thursday, April 18, 2024

Case #: 2024-01 Section 313.E front yard setback variance request
Owner: Alan D Strange

Applicant: VT Construction

Property ID #: 05-285-005-00

Property Location: 5091 Case Court

Zoning District: R-1 One Family Residential

Parcel Overview and History

The parcel is located within the Silver Knoll Acres subdivision and is described as Lot 5 of the Silver Knoll Acres
including an interest in Park A. The property is zoned R-1 One Family Residential, and is located at 5091 Case
Court, with a property number of 05-285-005-00. Adjacent properties within the subdivision and surrounding
areas are also zoned R-1 One Family Residential. According to Township records and information supplied by
the application, the property contains a dwelling with an attached garage along with a detached accessory building.
According to information attached to this report, a front yard variance was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
in 1980 to allow for construction of the attached garage that is located within the front yard.

Request
A request has been made by the applicant/property owner for a sixteen (16) foot variance from the thirty (30) foot

front yard setback, resulting in a fourteen (14) foot setback for the proposed addition. The applicant did not
include a site plan showing proposed improvements nor did the application include any statements as to what
would be built if the variance is approved. Staff review has been provided in the following pages of this report.

Update — 4/2/2024

This report has been revised to reflect the additional site and elevation drawings provided by the applicant. The
revised drawings show a proposed 2™ story addition over the existing garage and expanded covered porch. The
revised site plan shows proposed setbacks to each addition. 1 did not make any additional findings based on the
additional information from last month’s report.
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals

Aerial view of subject parcel and adjacent properties
(subject property is highlighted in light blue)

2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024
Aerial View of the subject property
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024
Building Sketch of the subject property from the Assessor’s Office
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Approval Criteria (Section 454.E)

A variance may only be granted if the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that each of the Practical Difficulty
standards under Section 454.E.1 are met, each of the General Criteria under Section 454.E.2 are met,
and at least one of the Special Conditions or Circumstances are met. The applicant has provided a letter
written by Dusty Christiansen of Mansfield and Associates with responses to each of the approval criteria
below. In addition, | have provided you with recommended findings for each Practical Difficulty
standard and General Criteria below. As stated in Section 454.E, a variance can be granted only if the
Zoning Board of Appeals makes at least one finding in favor of each of these standards.

(1) Practical Difficulty

To qualify for a dimensional variance, the applicant shall be required to show “practical difficulty” by

demonstrating compliance with all the following criteria:

a) Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, buildings, or other structures
for which the variance is sought, do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in the
same district, and could not reasonably be addressed through the formation of general regulation for
such conditions. Special circumstances or conditions to be considered for variances shall include, but
not be limited to, the circumstances as described in § 454.E.(3);

o  Staff Response in opposition: Although the lot meets Special Condition (c) due to the nonconforming
lot width and size, staff was unable to determine any Special Conditions that prevent the applicant from
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024

2)

b)

d)

complying with the R-1 District Setback requirements. In addition, the aforementioned nonconformities
are somewhat common throughout the R-1 Zoning District and particularly present around Silver Lake.

The special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, buildings or other structures did not

result from a self-created condition or action taken by the applicant or an owner of the lands;

o  Staff Response in opposition: While the subject property does not meet the minimum width (100 ft.
required — 92 ft property width) or the minimum lot size (20,000 square foot required — 15,992 square foot
property size), nonconforming lots of this type are very common in areas around Silver Lake and other
areas zoned R-1.

The special conditions and circumstances are such that strict application of the provisions of this

ordinance would deprive the applicant of any reasonable use of the land, building, or structure

authorized by this Zoning Ordinance;

e  Staff response in opposition: The strict application of the setback requirements of this Ordinance does
not preclude the applicant from constructing an addition to the existing dwelling outside of the required
front setback area that otherwise meets the requirements of this Ordinance. The dwelling appears to be
located at least 100 feet from the Silver Lake ordinary high-water mark; the required lakefront setback is
only 50 feet.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance;

o Staff response in opposition: The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that a denial of their
request would deprive them of rights enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district. As stated
above, there appears to be ample buildable area toward the lake to expand the current dwelling that would
not require any variances.

For the purpose of this section, a practical difficulty shall not exist because an applicant would incur

additional costs to achieve full compliance or could receive additional income with less than full

compliance with the ordinance.

e Staff Response in favor: The applicant is not claiming a financial hardship.

General Criteria
Where the applicant is able to demonstrate “practical difficulty” by satisfying all of the criteria of
§ 454.E.(1), a dimensional variance may be granted if it meets the following general criteria:

(a)
(b)

The requested variance shall relate only to property that is under the control of the applicant;

e Staff response in favor — N/A: The variance only relates to property under control of the applicant.

No nonconforming neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in the same

district, and no permitted buildings, or other structures in adjacent districts, shall be considered as

grounds for the issuance of a variance;

e Staff response in favor — N/A: The applicant is not asking for a variance based on any other
nonconformities in adjacent properties or within the R-1 District.

The requested variance shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance

and shall not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare;

o Staff response in opposition: The requested variance for the addition to the existing dwelling would not
be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare but could create unnecessary precedent and weaken
the Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to setback requirements in the R-1 District.

The requested variance shall not alter the essential character of the area or cause a substantial adverse

effect upon properties in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of the

applicant is located;

e Staff response in favor: The requested variance would not cause a noticeable effect on neighboring
properties beyond what is permitted by right.

The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the

land, building, or structure, and there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the

proposed improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location would
eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s) necessitating
the variance.
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals

2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024

e Staff response in opposition: The applicant has not adequately demonstrated that there is no reasonable
alternative location on the parcel for the proposed improvements that wouldn't require a variance.

(3) Special Conditions or Circumstances

(a)

Special conditions or circumstances to be considered for the purposes of § 454.E.(1) shall include,
but not limited to, the circumstances as described below:

Physical Conditions

The proposed project site contains physical conditions such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or
topography of the property involved that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district.

o Staff response in opposition: Although located on a platted but unbuilt cul-de-sac, the cul-de-sac does
not create any unusual lot conditions such as narrowness, shallowness, shape or topography that would
require relief from the front setback requirement.

(b) Significant Vegetation or Natural Features

The proposed project site contains significant vegetation or other natural features identified as
Stream environment/Wetland by the Garfield Township Master Plan.
o Staff response in opposition: The subject property does not contain any streams or wetlands that

would limit the available buildable area.
(c) Substandard Lots(s)
The proposed project involved the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming lot(s).
o Staff response in favor: The subject property is considered a non-conforming lot due to size and width.
(d) Historic Resources
The proposed project site contains historical significance.
o Staff response in opposition: There is no known historic designations for the subject property.
(e) Neighborhood Character
The proposed project promotes the established historical or traditional development pattern of a
blockface, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements.
e  Staff response in opposition: An aerial view of the area shows that every other home on Jefferson
Avenue within the Township is located further back from the road and appear to meet the 30 ft. front yard
setback requirements.

Staff Comments

As you see in my staff findings for the Practical Difficulty standards and General Criteria, | was unable
to make findings in favor of each standards based on information provided by the applicants. My
analysis, however, is not meant to steer the Zoning Board of Appeals to deny the request or preclude
the Zoning Board of Appeals from considering additional information provided by the applicant in
support for each standard. | am including a chart below to assist you in reviewing the applicable
standards prior to making a motion to grant or deny the request.

Review Standard

Staff Response

ZBA Determination/Comments

Practical Diff. (a)

Standard not met

(b)

Standard not met

()

Standard not met

(d)

Standard not met

(€)

Standard met — N/A

Gen. Criteria ()

Standard met — N/A

(b)

Standard met — N/A

(©)

Standard not met

(d)

Standard met — N/A

(€)

Standard not met
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2024-01 Staff Report — updated 4/10/2024

Possible Motion
Upon review of each finding, the Zoning Board of Appeals may consider a motion to take one of the
following actions:

Motion to GRANT the request for variance from Sections 313.E of the Garfield Township Zoning
Ordinance to sixteen (16) foot variance based on findings for each Practical Difficulty standard and
General Criteria for granting such request being met.

Motion to DENY the request for variance from Sections 313.E of the Garfield Township Zoning
Ordinance to allow a sixteen (16) foot variance based on findings for each Practical Difficulty standard
and General Criteria for granting such request NOT being met.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions before the meeting.

Sincerely,

Michael Green, Zoning Administrator
Charter Township of Garfield

Attachments:

1. ZBA Application, site plan, and elevation drawings.

2. Section 313.E of the Zoning Ordinance (R-1 District Dimensional Standards) and Section 535
Supplemental Shoreline Regulations.

3. ZBA-1980-26 Staff Report, Site Plan, and October 21, 1980 ZBA Minutes detailing a previously
granted front yard variance for the attached garage facing Case Court.

4. Email from Wayne Schoonover from the Grand Traverse County Road Commission dated
February 16, 2024 regarding the unbuilt cul-de-sac.
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Charter Township of Garfield

Case # ZBA 20290 l

Grand Traverse County

3848 VETERANS DRIVE
TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684
PHONE: 231-941-1620 * FAX:231-941-1588

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Applications and fees shall be submitted 30 days prior to the regular scheduled ZBA hearing date.

1. Owner Name: Applicant Name:

ALAN D STRANGE VT CONSTRUCTION LLC
Address: Address:

5091 CASE CT 9320 E CHERRY BEND RD

City, State, Zip Code: City, State, Zip Code:

TRAVERSE CITY, Ml 49685 TRAVERSE CITY, Ml 49685
Owner Phone Number: Applicant Phone Number:
231.313.4973 231.883.1422

2. Property Information:

a.

b.

C.

Property Address: 5091 CASE CT

Property Location;
Lot# ' 2 Subdivision Name: ! { !; ﬁ { ——( j! 7! k
Parcel ID# 28-05- 285 - 005 - 00

Current Zoning: R-1
Current Use: RESIDENTIAL

3. Purpose For Request:

Variance X Appeal Interpretation Review

Other Please explain request / list section(s) related to request:

P AL h]jg! &\\9\\ ‘H’?j(\’r u‘mrd\ NCONG OV ¢ .
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Affidavit:

The undersigned affirms that he/she or they is/are the owner, or authorized agent of the
owner, and that the answers and statements herein contained and the information submitted
are in all respects true and correct. In addition, the undersigned represents that he/she or they
is/are authorized and does hereby grant a right of entry to Township officials for the
purpose of inspecting the premises and uses thereon for the sole purpose of gathering
information regarding the request.

Py ) /723

Ow Qignature/ = Date
- 2 (v-zo2Yy

N7/ *

Applicant Signature G Date

| Any party aggrieved by the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal the decision to |
circuit court. An Appeal of the decision shall be filed in accordance with PA 110 of 2006, as

amended. |

Page 2 of 4

Applications and fees shall be submitted 30 days prior to the regular scheduled ZBA hearing date.



SECTION 454 VARIANCES

A. Applicability — Dimensional Variances The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not grant a use
variance or take any action that would have the effect of granting a variance from the permitted
use of land.

E. Approval Criteria

(1) Practical Difficuity
To qualify for a dimensional variance, the applicant shall be required to show “practical difficulty”
by demonstrating compliance with all of the following criteria:

(a) Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, buildings, or other
structures for which the variance is sought, do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other
structures in the same district, and could not reasonably be addressed through the formation of
general regulation for such conditions. Special circumstances or conditions to be considered for
variances shall inciude, but not be limited to, the circumstances as described in § 454.E.(3);

(b) The special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, buildings or other structures
did not result from a self-created condition or action taken by the applicant or an owner of the
lands;

(c) The special conditions and circumstances are such that strict application of the provisions of
this ordinance would deprive the applicant of any reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure authorized by this Zoning Ordinance;

(d) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
ordinance; and

(e) For the purpose of this section, a practical difficulty shall not exist because an applicant
would incur additional costs to achieve full compliance or could receive additional income with
less than full compliance with the ordinance.

Page 3 of 4 Applications and fees shall be submitted 30 days prior to the regular scheduled ZBA
hearing date. The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize a non-use variance relating to the
construction, structural changes, or alterations of buildings or structures related to dimensional
requirements of this ordinance, or to any other non-use related standard of this ordinance, that
comply with the requirements of this section. A. Applicability — Dimensional Variances




(2) General Criteria Where the applicant is able to demonstrate “practical difficulty” by satisfying
all of the criteria of § 454.E.
(1), a dimensional variance may be granted if it meets the following general criteria:

(a) The requested variance shall relate only to property that is under the control of the applicant;

(b) No nonconforming neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in the
same district, and no permitted buildings, or other structures in adjacent districts, shall be
considered as grounds for the issuance of a variance;

(c) The requested variance shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
ordinance and shall not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare;

(d) The requested variance shall not alter the essential character of the area or cause a
substantial adverse effect upon properties in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the
property of the applicant is located; and

(e) The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or structure, and there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel
for the proposed improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location
would eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s)
necessitating the variance.

(3) Special Conditions or Circumstances Special conditions or circumstances to be considered
for the purposes of § 454.E.

(1) shall include, but not be limited to, the circumstances as described below:

(a) Physical Conditions: The proposed project site contains physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved that do not generally
apply to other property or uses in the same zoning district.

(b) Significant Vegetation or Natural Features: The proposed project site contains significant
vegetation or other natural features identified as Stream Environment/Wetland by the Garfield

Township Master Plan.

(c) Substandard Lot(s): The proposed project involves the utilization of an existing legal
nonconforming lot(s).

(d) Historic Resources: The proposed project site contains historical significance.

(e) Neighborhood Character: The proposed project promotes the established historic or
traditional development pattern of a blockface, including setbacks, building height, and

Page 4 of 4 Applications and fees shall be submitted 30 days prior to the regular
scheduled ZBA hearing date.
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}a‘.r ' Cma | ! Aleya Slagal <aleya@versatiletc.com>

Fwd: Case ct. Cal-de-sac
1 message

Justin Slagal <justin@versatiletc.com> Fri, Feb 16, 2024 at 1:01 PM
To: Aleya Slagal <Aleya@versatiletc.com>

Justin Slagal

Owner, VT Construction LLC
Phone: 231-883-1422

Email: Justin@versatiletc.com
Listen. Plan. Build.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Wayne Schoonover <wschoonover@agtcrc.org>

Date: February 16, 2024 at 11:04:08 AM EST

To: JUSTIN@uversatiletc.com

Cc: Alan Strange <strangeae@aol.com>, Mike Green <Mgreen@garfield-twp.com>
Subject: RE: Case ct. Cal-de-sac

Good morning Justin,

As discussed this morning during our phone call, the platted cul-de-sac of Case Court within the platted
subdivision of Silver Knoll Acres, established in 1970, does not serve as a turn-around any longer as Case
Court was joined to Roman Drive.

As far as the Road Commission would be concerned with this Right-Of-Way (ROW), no permanent
structures or trees/large bushes are permitted to be constructed/planted in the ROW. The Grand Traverse
County Road Commission has no jurisdiction outside of the ROW and would have no opinion of proposed
construction at 5091 Court Case provided the existing driveway is unaffected.

Please feel free to share this information as needed.

Wayne /4. Schoonover, PE

Wayne A. Schoonover, PE

Grand Traverse County Road Commission
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STRANGE ADDITION

5091 CASE COURT .

General Notes

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND OTHERWISE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING THE CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND MANUFACTURERS SHOP DRAWINGS.
SHOULD ANY ERROR OR INCONSISTENCY EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK AFFECTED
THEREBY UNTIL CORRECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CODES, STANDARD BUILDING PRACTICES AND REGULATIONS OF GOVERNING
AUTHORITIES.

VERIFY ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OWNER REQUIREMENTS.

SITE CONDITIONS: BY COMMENCING THE WORK__ALL CONTRACTORS ACCEPT THE CONDITIONS OF THE SITE.. ANY

DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL CONDITIONS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER
PRIOR TO BEGINNING THE WORK.

DRAWINGS: ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IF INCLUDED. CONTRACTORS ARE

RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE REVIEW. ITEMS AFFECTING ALL TRADES ARE PLACED THROUGHOUT THE SET OF
DRAWINGS. NO "EXTRAS" FOR MISSED ITEMS IN OTHER SECTIONS WILL BE PERMITTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY AMBIGUITY, INCONSISTENCY OR ERROR WHICH THEY DISCOVER UPON
EXAMINATION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE SITE, OR LOCAL CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISTRIBUTE
COMPLETE SETS OF DRAWINGS TO ALL SUBCONTRACTORS. DO NOT SEPARATE DRAWINGS BY DISCIPLINE. DO NOT SCALE

DRAWINGS.

COMPLETENESS: ANY MATERIAL OR LABOR, NEITHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, NOR SPECIFIED, BUT WHICH IS

OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK OF A SIMILAR NATURE OR TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES
SHALL BE FURNISHED. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTING QUANTITIES / VALUES, THE GREATERAMOUNT OR THE ONE OF
GREATER VALUE SHALL PREVAILAND BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS PART OF HIS BASE CONTRACT AND SHALL
NOT BECOME A BASIS FOR CHANGE ORDERS OR CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTING
OR INCONSISTENT INFORMATION, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL PREVAILAND BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AS PART OF HIS BASE CONTRACT AND SHALL NOT BECOME A BASIS FOR CHANGE ORDERS OR CLAIMS FOR
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

PERMITS: EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, LABORS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. AS MAY BE

REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THEIR RESPECTIVE WORK CATEGORY. CONTRACTORS SHALL FORWARD TO THE ARCHITECT A
COPY OF ALL APPROVED PERMITS, DRAWINGS AND CODE COMPLIANCE ADDENDA WITH PLAN EXAMINERS COMMENTS
WITHIN 48 HOURS OF RECEIPT OF THE SAME AT NO COST TO THE ARCHITECT. ANY ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED AS A
RESULT OF PLAN REVIEWERS COMMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

SUBSTITUTIONS: NO SUBSTITUTION OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WILL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT OWNER

APPROVAL.

PROTECTION: ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE JOINTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR TAKING ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE

PUBLIC FROM INJURY AND ADJACENT PROPERTY FROM DAMAGES DURING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL
CODES. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT SECURITY FROM THE START OF THE WORK UNTIL
THE OWNER ACCEPTS THE PROJECT AS TOTALLY COMPLETE.

DRAWINGS INDICATE THE MINIMUM STANDARDS, SHOULD ANY WORK INDICATED BE SUBSTANDARD TO ANY ORDINANCE,
LAWS, CODES, RULES OR REGULATIONS BEARING ON THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE THE WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH ORDINANCES, LAWS, CODES, RULES, OR REGULATIONS AS A PART OF HIS BASE CONTRACT
WITHOUT INCREASE IN COST.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF MASONRY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS RELATED TO THEIR WORK CATEGORY FROM JOB SITE. ALL
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN LIMITS OF CONTRACT.

ALL CONTRACTORS ARE JOINTLY RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE ENTIRE AREA CLEAN AT TIME OF TURN OVER.

PRESERVATIVE-TREATMENT: ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO MOISTURE SHALL BE NON-ARSNIC PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD.
ALL FASTENERS IN PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR EQUIVALENT CORROSION RESISTANT
DUE TO ELECTROLYSIS CAUSED BY METALLIC CONTENT OF THE PRESERVATIVE.

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS MUST COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO ASSURE COMPATIBILITY
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. STRUCTURAL LOADING

B. POWER REQUIREMENTS

C. CLEARING FOR INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN WORK IN TERMS OF
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ALL CODES, DIMENSIONS, COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES & ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AND
OTHER GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS.

ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED 18" A.F.F., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DESIGN LOADS:

WIND LOADING:
WIND EXP. CATAGORY:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY:
GROUND SNOW LOAD:
IMPORTANCE FACTOR:

EXP. FACTOR:

THERMAL FACTOR:

ROOF SNOW LOAD:

LIVE LOADS:

DEAD LOADS:

TRUSS TOP CHORD DEAD:
TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD:
UNIFORM TOTAL:
CONCENTRATED:

SOIL BEARING CAP:

FOOTING DESIGN / MATERIAL:

115 MPH
B

A

60 PSF

1.0

1.0

1.1 HEATED 1.2 NON-HEATED

51PSF (NON-HEATED) 47PSF (HEATED)

40 PSF (OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS)

30 PSF (SLEEPING ROOMS)

200 PSF (GUARD / HAND RAILS)
PSF (ROOF LIVE LOAD)

17 PSF FLOOR LOAD INCL. ROOF
7PSF

10PSF

64PSF ROOF
200#

2000 PSI (pending soil type)
AS ITEMIZED ON PLANS AND DETAILS

TRAVERSE CITY .

DRAWING INDEX:

T-1

A-1
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6
A-7
A-8
A-9

TITLE SHEET

FOUNDATION

MAIN FLOOR PLAN (RENOVATAION)
SECOND FLOOR PLAN (ADDITION)
NORTH & EAST ELEVATIONS
SOUTH & WEST ELEVATIONS
FLOOR FRAMING PLANS

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS

WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS
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NO DOCUMENTATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED O
REGARDING AN EASEMENT OR RELEASE OF @
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THROUGH ROAD. x 0
cl ¢
| 5
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ASPHALT )
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| 7\ T /
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—| 2
ASPHALT
DRIVE N
LN
SBPA134TE 171.64 R.O.W. AS PLATIED
o0 . . ASPHALT
o YN DS AN L=44.85', R=80.00 / COAD
s L VNN I\ A=32°07'24"
= . CH=S16°38'55"W, 44.27' |~~~
& (L RSN | /
2 L.P. TANK GENERATOR  — ——
= ROOFED STRUCTURE AIC
. \ 9.97/ |~ 8.41" —WELL HOUSE
[T 2080 NB88°14'32'E 170.52'(R CONCRETE
O.H.W.M. D TEE S A
| g g;/ - C S E
WATER'S EDGE /- 0 —
: [Yp} e
: Lyl
N ASPHALT C U RT
Sy F DRIVE O
WOOD DOCK — ! N
| gz T orcnroor\ 1=92.10'(R)
<] — NCRETE 1=91.92', R=80.00'
//4/" WOOD DECK A=45950'04" —
o % \ . CH=S32°19'50"E, 86.95
14 O
09" — | | | oty ~
(M)N6°46'09"W 37.09 : 50" SETBACK ﬂ . =
(R)N06°33'40"W 37.10 B |_
— r — >
WOOD RETAINING WALL ROOF OVERHANG D =
——— O
— L 10" SETBACK GENERAL SITE NOTES: L
— 1. THE INFORMATION ON THIS SITE PLAN IS AS PROVIDED BY SURVEY DATED | Q (012
LA I~ 02.13.2024 BY MANSFIELD LAND USE CONSULTANTS. WITH ADDITION OVERLAY PER /\
L.\ | </ THE DESIGN ARCHITECT A. RINK ARCHITECTS INC. ‘ SITE PLAN < LLI
2. ALL FINAL MEASUREMENTS TO BE VERIFIED ON THE ACTUAL SURVEY AND SITE >
PENDING APPROVALS. 'B 1" = 20' <
3. PROPOSED GARAGE SECOND STORY IS BASED ON THE EXISTING GARAGE FOOTPRINT Q{
AS SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN. I I I |—
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HOUSE DESIGN OPTION: EXTRA COLUMN >
_ SEE EAST ELEVATION FOR NOTES m .4:,
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i O 21 a1 L 0 N
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| | 4'-3" . 30", 3'-5" . 30" 3'-5" . 30" P N
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| PROPOSED COLUMN SUPPORT N
‘ FOOTING W/ PIER OR SIM —— N
‘ TYPICAL ALL COLUMNS ~
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‘ EXISTING GARAGE ‘
\ FOOTING VERIFY \
\ | @ EXAVATION | \
[ \
\ \
[ \
\ \
\ |
\ \
| | Il
TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL LEGEND: ‘ | ‘ |
[] EXISTING HOUSE & GARAGE FOUNDATION SYSTEM TO REMAIN AS-IS UNLESS | \ U]
............................ NOTED ON PLANS VERIFY ALL EXISTING FOOTING SYSTEM AT TIME OF EXCAVATION ‘ \ ‘ ZiW
TO ASSURE GOOD STRUCTURAL CONDITION. \ | | : %) Z
\
\ | i T
FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES: \ \ | L
1. CALL MISS DIG BEFORE COMENCEMENT OF ANY FOUNDATION EXCAVATION ‘ ‘ ‘ L
2. SOIL BEARING PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 2000 PSF MIN. UNLESS ACTUAL SOIL BORINGS ARE PROVIDED. ‘ ‘ H Z
3. ANY STRUCTURE ON THE DRAWINGS NOT COVERED SHALL BE VERIFIED BY AN ENGINEER AND OR ‘ ‘
PROVIDED TO ARCHITCT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ F
[ \
\ \ |—|
| | >
\ \ —
‘ ‘ —
| \ ‘ @)
ol i W
7777777777777 i R (sz
FOOTING SCHEDULE $ o
%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%% — < &
MARK §
3'-0" X 3'-0" X 10" PAD FOOTING W/ (4) # 4 BARS E.W. I I I —
SUPPORT STEEL REINF. 3" ABOVE SOIL
2'-6" X 2'-6" X 10" PAD FOOTING W/ (3) # 4 BARS E.W.
SUPPORT STEEL REINF. 3" ABOVE SOIL ‘ A —
2'-0" X 2'-0" X 10" PAD FOOTING W/ (3) # 4 BARS E.W. W W a4
SUPPORT STEEL REINF. 3" ABOVE SOIL Z 8
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! COVERED =+ 1 L
| T ENTRY ' [ | 1) ]
! | |
| PORCH | | | \A9 ) m 0]
| o ! POST BASE: bk
| o | CULTURED STONE PER OWNER -+
| s Lo | SPEC W/ CONC OR LIMESTONE n
I Lo : PORCH ROOF BEAM CAP SEE ELEVATIONS m
| [ _
| - | PENDING ENGINEERING P.T. 6X6 POST W/ 2
| o ! —— BUILD-OUT OR WRAP o)
| JRE= 8"X8" FINISHED DIM. i = =
= - 1/2" g 1/2" oD
: Lo L ,,,,,,, 1, 3?,1,—7,,?,1 ,,,,,,, __ -5 % — ™~
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| EXISTING I U N SR, O
‘ o KITCHEN T T = T = =
‘ Lo
| sl 5'_51/2" 8" 5'-81/2 8" 8"| 1'-6"
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‘ o ] o o o ! L 9\
| | | | | | | | | | m
‘ ‘ I I I I I I ‘
| =B | | | | | | | | |
‘ Lo EXISTING b b Lo w
: : OVERHEAD BEAM o COVERED o . o : «
‘ ‘ o ENTRY o 5 | ~
GENERAL WINDOW SCHEDULE / NOTES: : ; | P PORCH P Lo [
1. WINDOWS ARE ESTIMATED TO THE NEAREST INCH FOR DESIGN PURPOSES...VERIFY ALL NEW WINDOWS AND [ | : : Lo Lo Lo : o
CUT SHEETS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING. | ; | | : : : : : : | N
2. USE THE CLOSEST WINDOW SIZE THAT COMPARES TO THESE DRAWINGS | | - - - ‘ ~
3. REFER TO OWNER SPECS FOR ALL WINDOW INFORMATION REGARDING STYLE, COLOR, FINISH, HARDWARE ETC. | | b ro ro ro
4. ON ALL SECOND STORY WINDOWS W/ > 6'-0" SILL TO GRADE MUST MAINTAIN 2'-0" FROM FLR TO | | . il Lo Lo b ! ™~
WINDOW OPENINGS OTHERWISE PROVIDE OPENING PROTECTIVE SYSTEM TO BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT. | | o Lo Lo Lo ! oV
5. ANY WINDOW LESS THAN 18" FROM GLASS TO FLOOR MUST BE TEMPERED VERIFY TEMPERED GLASS | | : : - - - : ~
WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE | Lo Lo Lo
6. REFER ?o PLAN FOR EGRESS REQUIREMENTS ‘ ! M I I Lo Lo - I h o™
7. VERIFY ALL HAZARDOUS GLASS LOCATIONS PRIOR TO WINDOW ORDER : | LIVI NG | | ” i_ I ——=h I I |
: | | ‘ E‘EE" -~
! | Lo S
WINDOW OPTIONS (TYP : | ‘ ‘ EXISTING WALL TO BE : L N
. | [ v\ | | EXISTING WALL TORE | | b= b
ALL WINDOWS) PENDING | 1 Lo LOAD BEARING VERIFY | Eé,IASDT IB'\IE%\IIQELVTSR?FEY I
OWNER SPECS VERIFY | ; - DESIGN & AESTHETIC PER @ :
g "gn ! : OWNER SPECS RELOCATE DOOR i I L
@ 1) TILT-WASH DOUBLE HUNG  2-6"W X 4'-6"H é§ SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MULLING PATTERN ! w o RAILINGS (36") TO MATCH TO HERE i - - — — — — T ]
2) IN-SWING CASEMENT C) HARDWARE SYLE / FINISH PER OWNER SPEC : 1 o SECOND FLOOR GUARDRAIL ( — F PROVIDE BLOCKING [
] b ' IN WALLS AS NEEDED ——/| !
1) TILT-WASH DOUBLE HUNG  2'-6"W X 3'-6"H A) MULLED AS SHOWN IN ELEVATIONS / PLAN : 1 o 6'-0" ‘ 4'-5" , | 2'-8" 4'-//* i FOR MONO-TRUSS SUPPORT ‘
B) SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MULLING PATTERN |
2) IN-SWING CASEMENT cg HARDWARE SYLE / FINISH PER OWNER SPEC ‘ | : : ‘ ‘ [ E | I\Q / :
o o NEW STAIRS UP - \ / |
—o" A" A) MULLED AS SHOWN IN ELEVATIONS / PLAN | I ~
@ 1) PICTURE UNIT VERIFY 6'-0"+W X 2'-6"H Bg SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MULLING PATTERN | | o » @ ! VERIFY EXISITNG DOOR ‘ / :
C) HARDWARE SYLE / FINISH PER OWNER SPEC | } Lo T oz [T T T 111 °1 | I | TO BE A 20 MINUNTE | !
: | Lo B <D ed o H i RATED DOOR MIN. | \ / |
| | : : | EE '="" & | a | | | '\ S| | ! | / :
! Lo Al el I A (N (N A | ! ENTIRE CEILING OR EXISTING \ |
! L } - ibad = A T T T T S , GARAGE HAVE (1) LAYER 5/8" | \ / |
: | | —®- i i i i i i i i | TYPE "X" RATED DRYWALL |
‘ | — | [ I ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, [ ! TAPED AND FINISHED | \/ |
| — — R |
: 5 ey e [ ! EXISTING \/ NS
S ———— GENERAL FINISH | PANEL | DOOR : eI S e i GARAGE | \ g QO
PROVIDE REVIEW SPEC TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING NOTES SPEC STYLE HARDWARE | VEF;IIJSﬁE\\/IVV/SI;I—;\IISRTW\}V?ATLﬂi DOOR & NEW STAIRS E — | y [ B\ =2 %
[ : ' \ [ —
| - I | | - )
@ EXTERIOR 5'-0"W X 6'-8"H Q) g#thnggl_G()LFfigR OWNER SPEC ! i / \ ! wn
DBL FRENCH DOOR cg SCREEN DOOR VERIFY ’ : 1= i | / \ : ; %
@ INTERIOR g "_qn A) DOOR / PANEL STYLE PER OWNER SPEC ! i E EéLSJgVEiF\{AIIQI(_;LJEOR?Fﬁ( ‘ , : n
3'-0"W X 6'-8"H B) VERIFY HARDWARE W/ OWNER SPEC : | EXISTING i \ I
WD DOOR ‘ | EXISTING "SEWING | \ / \ w
! 1 MASTER P —— | ‘
A) DOORS EXISTING UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS ! | STUDIO | | / \ :
EXISTING DOOR AS-IS OR PER OWNER SPECS : | ! | / PROVIDE BLOCKING [
A) RELOCATE EXISTING DOOR AS SHOWN ! | | VAL AS NEEDED :
@ EXISTING DOOR RELOCATED ON PLANS VERIFY ON SITE ‘ | | FPRMONO-TRUSS SUPPORT \ |
B) VERIFY DOOR CLEARANCE UNDER NEW STAIR : | ! / | |
( 1 . _ . . _ . _ N |
[ ‘ I ] -
| ‘ " _gn " : " /2" !
: 5 10'-9 10 : 19'-10! : I I E
| E<€ MINI SPLIT CONDENSOR S
| | A —— ON CONC. PAD VERIFY || === - a',)
| 1 FINAL LOCATION -
I v 3
} I H 1 ‘ | H il >
| | 3
| | Q Il:
S I - U
52'-11V4
L
)
(1) (2 < Ll
GENERAL ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE & NOTES: GENERAL ROOM FINISH LEGEND: <
THESE ARE RELATIVELY BASIC FINISH SUGGESTIONS FOR 1) THESE ARE RELATIVELY BASIC FINISH SUGGESTIONS FOR ad
PRELIMINARY BID PURPOSES. TO BE VERIFIED W/ OWNWER PRELIMINARY BID PURPOSES.
SPEC POST BID PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 2) VERIFIED W/ OWNWER SPEC POST BID PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION | I I I |—
3) LEGEND TO EXPAND AS NEEDED FOR MULTIPLE FINISHES
UNDER THE SAME CATAGORY PER OWNER SPECS
NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST FLOOR CEILING /\ MAIN FLOOR PLAN .
EXIST. MAIN FLOOR : WALL WALL WALL WALL GENERAL PLAN STRUCTURAL NOTES: . o ( ) —
LP SMART /4" = 1'-0 oY
COVERED ENTRY cD BEADBOARD SN 1. ENGINEERED FLOOR & ROOF SYSTEMS TO BE ENGINEERED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
2. ALL PLAN STRUCTURE NOT NOTED OR COVERED ON THE DRAWING SET SHALL BE VERIFIED Z :)
NEW STAIRWAY DWPP DWPP DWPP DWPP 01 CARPET DWPP SHIP LAP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. O
3. TYPICAL DOOR / WINDOW HEADER PENDING ENGINEERING OR
;'EiOAFEFéUK‘élA;IEgH APPROVED EQUAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS VERIFY ALL WINDOW DOOR HEADERS U
DWPP ABOVE W/ ARCHITECT / ENGINEER IF IN QUESTION. LL
NEW SECOND FLOOR DRYWALL PRIMED
DWPP  {haivres) V)
STORAGE ROOM UNFINISHED: ¢=========--f-ccmcccmccmocioom oo e oo m o Rt 4 01 CARPET WALL LEGEND: C()
FAMILY ROOM DWPP DWPP DWPP DWPP 01 CARPET DWPP 02 CARPET SO UARE FO OTAG E MATRIX .
1 EXISTING WALLS TO REMAINN UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS —
FAMILY ROOM DWPP DWPP DWPP DWPP 01 CARPET : DWPP 03 CARPET (o))
PVC NEW WALLS 2X6 (EXTERIOR CONDITIONED SPACE): SECOND FLOOR ADDITION: 742 SF m o
TILE STUDS @ 16" O.C. |_n
1/2" APPROVED SHEATHING ON EXTERIOR FACE FIRST FLOOR (EXISTING) : N/A
POLISHED CONC PRESCRIPTIVE R-21 CAVITY INSUL. W/ 1/2" GWB INTERIOR
FINISH & OWNER SPECIFIED SIDING ON OUTSIDE SURFACE OVER .
01 WOOD / VINYL TYVEK OR SIM VERIFY ALL MATERIALS ON ELEVATION DRAWINGS FI RST FLOOR NEW STAIR. 46 SF
OR WITH OWNER SPEC.
02 WOOD / VINYL GARAGE (EXISTING): N/A
VAP AVATaaTai | NEW WALLS 2X4 (INTERIOR) STUDS @ 16" O.C. ( ) /
CONC. 1/2" GWB BOTH SIDES UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS
INSULATION OPTIONAL UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS
DECKING MATERIAL (T.B.D.)
CD COMPOSITE DECKING VERIFY EXISTING WALL BETWEEN GARAGE & HOUSE (1) LAYER OF 5/8"
% TYPE "X" GWB BOTH SIDES. DRYWALL CONTINUOUS FROM CONC. FLOOR [
TO UNDERSIDE OF SECOND FLOOR JOIST GARAGE SIDE FINISHED JOINTS
& PRIMED / PAINTED
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GENERAL WINDOW SCHEDULE / NOTES: [ : : ! AN
1. WINDOWS ARE ESTIMATED TO THE NEAREST INCH FOR DESIGN PURPOSES...VERIFY ALL NEW WINDOWS AND : T T ] T | SOOI | I 1 | - o
CUT SHEETS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING. | | | N
2. USE THE CLOSEST WINDOW SIZE THAT COMPARES TO THESE DRAWINGS | ! | ~
3. REFER TO OWNER SPECS FOR ALL WINDOW INFORMATION REGARDING STYLE, COLOR, FINISH, HARDWARE ETC. ! ‘
4. ON ALL SECOND STORY WINDOWS W/ > 6'-0" SILL TO GRADE MUST MAINTAIN 2'-0" FROM FLR TO ‘ | l\
WINDOW OPENINGS OTHERWISE PROVIDE OPENING PROTECTIVE SYSTEM TO BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT. ! | ! & oV
5. ANY WINDOW LESS THAN 18" FROM GLASS TO FLOOR MUST BE TEMPERED VERIFY TEMPERED GLASS ! VERIFY 80" CLEAR | ! b= ~_
WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE | 5 ! q
6. REFER TO PLAN FOR EGRESS REQUIREMENTS | FOR BEAM SUPPORT — R | STORAGE ‘ 0 o™
7. VERIFY ALL HAZARDOUS GLASS LOCATIONS PRIOR TO WINDOW ORDER [ UNDER THIS WALL © | T N AN ‘
| | ROOM |
: 1-11v2), :
WINDOW OPTIONS (TYP. | I L _ 4 I -
ALL WINDOWS) PENDING | ‘F | I
OWNER SPECS VERIFY I | | :
| 4*‘ ‘
@ 1) TILT-WASH DOUBLE HUNG 2'-6"W X 4'-6"H A) MULLED AS SHOWN IN ELEVATIONS / PLAN | | | ek E** i f f T T T T T I f f : E.o
2) IN-SWING CASEMENT Rt e ey | BRI INEEREATT R o
! o | el - L .z | \»|w Z| I I
1) TILT-WASH DOUBLE HUNG ~ 2'-6"W X 3'-6"H  A) MULLED AS SHOWN IN ELEVATIONS / PLAN ! PR L T IR T ERE R | FRENCH BALCONY ‘ =
2) IN-SWING CASEMENT C) PARDWARE SYLE / FINISH PER OWNER SPEC | N T S R i s T A N SO T B I Y Ul B GUARDRAIL KIT | T ©)
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EXISTING WALLS TO REMAINN UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS

PRESCRIPTIVE R-21 CAVITY INSUL. W/ 1/2" GWB INTERIOR

& OWNER SPECIFIED SIDING ON OUTSIDE SURFACE OVER

TYVEK OR SIM VERIFY ALL MATERIALS ON ELEVATION DRAWINGS

OR WITH OWNER SPEC.

VERIFY EXISTING WALL BETWEEN GARAGE & HOUSE (1) LAYER OF 5/8"
TYPE "X" GWB BOTH SIDES. DRYWALL CONTINUOUS FROM CONC. FLOOR
TO UNDERSIDE OF SECOND FLOOR JOIST GARAGE SIDE FINISHED JOINTS
& PRIMED / PAINTED
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1/2" GWB BOTH SIDES UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS
INSULATION OPTIONAL UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS

1/2" APPROVED SHEATHING ON EXTERIOR FACE
NEW WALLS 2X4 (INTERIOR) STUDS @ 16" O.C.

1. ENGINEERED FLOOR & ROOF SYSTEMS TO BE ENGINEERED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
STUDS @ 16" O.C.

2. ALL PLAN STRUCTURE NOT NOTED OR COVERED ON THE DRAWING SET SHALL BE VERIFIED

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.
APPROVED EQUAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS VERIFY ALL WINDOW DOOR HEADERS

3. TYPICAL DOOR / WINDOW HEADER PENDING ENGINEERING OR
W/ ARCHITECT / ENGINEER IF IN QUESTION.

GENERAL PLAN STRUCTURAL NOTES:

WALL LEGEND:
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SECTION 313 R-1 (ONE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

PURPOSE — The R-1 (One Family Residential) districts provide areas for low to medium density one family
residential dwelling units. The districts include areas of existing one family developments as well as areas
within which such development appears likely and desirable. They are intended to encourage more intensive
development in and near the core areas of the township with less intensive development moving outward
towards the more rural and remote areas of the township. The R-1 districts are designed to encourage a
suitable neighborhood environment for family life by including among the permitted uses such facilities as
schools and parks that will promote a sense of community and urban vitality.

A. USES PERMITTED BY RIGHT:

(1) Adult Foster Care, Family Home

(2) Cemetery

(3) Dwelling, Single Family

(4) Essential Service Facility, Minor — § 737.A
(5) Home Occupation

(6) Park, Mini

(7) Park, Neighborhood

(8) Solar Energy System, Accessory —§ 773.A

B. USES PERMITTED BY SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
(1) Child Care, Family Home (<7) -§ 718

(2) Child Care, Small Group Home (7-12) —§ 719

(3) Golf Course or Country Club — § 749

(4) Keeping of Chickens, Personal — § 754.A

(5) Medical Marihuana Residential Cultivation — § 758
(6) Open Space Preservation — § 428

(7) Outdoor Storage, Accessory Use —§ 613.A (4)

(8) Recreational Field Complex — § 766

(9) Swimming Pool, Private — § 776

(10) Waterfront Stairways and Landings — § 778

C. USES PERMITTED BY SPECIAL USE PERMIT:
(1) Adult Foster Care, Small Group Home — § 708

(2) Essential Service Facility, Major — § 737.B

(3) Institutional Uses and Structures — § 752

(4) Solar Energy System, Primary —§ 773.B

(5) Wind Energy Conversion System, Personal — § 781

D. ADDITIONAL STANDARDS:

(1) Driveways for single family residences shall comply with § 511.

(2) Completion. Any single-family dwelling, accessory building or addition thereto must be completed on
the exterior surface with a suitable finishing material including painting or staining in the case of wood,
within two (2) years from date of issuance of a land use permit or one (1) year from the date of occupancy
whichever occurs last.

Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Page 3-13



E. DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS (Per Dwelling Unit):

Minimum Lot Area (A): Notes to Dimensional Standards:

e With Public Sewer: 15,000 sq. ft. (A) Lots in subdivisions having stubbed sewers shall be

e Without Public Sewer: 20,000 sq. ft. considered as having public sewer.

(B) Setbacks shall be measured from the furthest

Minimum Lot Width: 100 feet protruding point of structure.
Maximum Building Height:

¢ In Stories: 2 Y4 stories

e In Feet: 35 feet

Minimum Yard Setbacks (B):

e Front: 30 feet

e Each Side: 10 feet

® Rear: 30 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage: 30 percent

Minimum Bldg. Cross Section: 24 feet

Min. Rear Setback 30’

100 —> <—10’

Min. Side Setback
Min. Side Setback

Min. Width 100’

*Not to scale. To be used for illustrative purposes only*

Charte - Page 3-14



SECTION 535 SUPPLEMENTAL SHORELINE REGULATIONS

Purpose. The intent of this Section is to preserve and protect the water quality of the lakes and streams of

our region. These regulations seek to balance the protection of the ecosystem while allowing

development where appropriate. Methods to accomplish this purpose include, but are not limited to,

preservation and/or enhancement of vegetation along lake-stream banks, maintaining lake-stream bank

stabilization, preventing sediment from entering the water bodies, allowing for nutrient absorption,

providing wildlife habitat and corridors, screening man-made structures, and providing shade, wood or

wooden fiber material along the shoreline.

A. Setbacks from Lakes, Rivers, and Streams

D

)
®)

(4)

Every commercial, industrial or multi-family residential building hereafter erected having
frontage on any body of water, with the exception of Silver and Boardman Lakes, and with the
exception of on-site storm water ponds and artificial water bodies created as part of the site’s
landscape treatment, shall be set back at least seventy-five (75) feet from the watermark or
normal stream bank. Single family residential uses shall observe a setback of fifty (50) feet.
Along those sections of the Boardman River controlled under the Natural River Act, PA 231 of
1970, as amended, setbacks shall be as required by the Act.

Every building hereafter erected having frontage on Silver and Boardman Lakes shall set back at
least fifty (50) feet from the water mark.

Storm water retention or detention ponds, with the exception of customary release structures
including pipe, swales and ditches shall be set back fifty (50) feet from a natural lake or normal
stream bank.

Streets and access drives other than where they intersect lakes or streams and for such a distance
as is required to cross a lake or stream shall be set back fifty (50) feet from a watermark or normal
stream bank.

B. Minimum Construction Elevations - Silver Lake
Within five hundred (500) feet of Silver Lake, the lowest grade for any building construction or
accessory building construction shall be elevation 866.N.V.G.D. (NOTE- SILVER LAKE WATER
MARK - 862.32 feet above sea level USGSD.

C. Riparian Vegetative Buffers

D

Required. A vegetated buffer strip shall parallel and extend thirty-five (35) feet inland from all

points along the water mark of a lake-stream shoreline or normal stream bank, with the exception

of on-site storm water ponds and artificial water bodies created as a part of site landscape
treatment which does not flow or overflow into a natural lake-stream. The general standards for
the buffer strip are as follows:

(a) The buffer strip shall consist of native trees, shrubs and other vegetation. Dead, diseased,
unsafe or fallen trees and noxious plants and shrubs, including poison ivy, poison sumac and
poison oak, may be removed. Trees and shrubs shall not be removed but may be pruned for
a filtered view of the lake-stream, however, clear cutting shall be prohibited.

(b) Subject to (1) above; ground cover vegetation shall be left in a natural state and shall not be
removed. Chemical control and/or fertilization of vegetation shall be prohibited.

(c) Footpaths, bicycle paths and hiking paths as well as fences, walls and stairways may be
constructed under the following conditions:

(i)  All paths and stairways must be constructed in a location and manner to avoid soil and
slope failure.



(ii)  Construction shall avoid removal of existing trees, shrubs and any other vegetation
whenever feasible.

(2) Reduction. In the event that the application of the vegetated buffer strip standards of this Section,
together with any other dimensional restrictions applicable under this Ordinance, results in a
legal parcel that cannot be reasonably developed for permitted land uses in the district within
which the property is located, the Planning Commission may approve a reduction of the buffer
area upon a finding that the proposed site plan provides the maximum possible buffer strip,
while permitting a reasonable use of the property.

. Filling and Grading within 200 Feet of the Water Mark or Stream Bank

The following rules shall apply to any filling, grading or any other earth movement within 200 feet of

the water mark or normal stream bank of any lake, river, stream, or other body of water to prevent

harmful erosion and related sedimentation:

(1) The smallest amount of bare ground shall be exposed for as short a time as feasible.

(2) Temporary ground cover such as mulch must be used as soon as possible and permanent cover
such as sod be planted.

(3) Diversions, silting basins, terraces and other methods must be used to trap any sediment.

(4) Fill must be stabilized according to accepted engineering practices.



STAFTF REVIEW

Re: Gail Broderick October 15, 1980

Zoning Board of Appeals

File No. 80-26

Ms. Broderick requests variance in the front yérd

setback, the required setback being 30 foot. Because the lot
is located on a cul-de-sac, the south line of the proposed
addition would be approximately 30 feet back from the arc of )
the cul-de-sac. The north building line would be approximately
17 feet back from the arc of the cul-de-sac. The required
variance would range from 13 feet down to 1 foot. As an
alternative, the garage portion of the addition could possibly be
moved further south and thus reduce the amount of variance

needed on the north corner of the addition.

John orritt )

Zoning.Administrator )
Charter Township of Garfield

me j
cc: Zoning Board of Appeals
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Charter
Township of Garfield was held October 21, 1980, at 7:30 p.m. at
the Garfield Township Hall, 3848 Townhall Road, Traverse City,
Michigan.

Board members present: Frank Tezak, Richard Smith, Tony Wilhelm,
Bob Featherstone

Board members absent: None
Guest: Frénk McManus

Minutes of September 16, 1980

Motion by Wilhelm, supported by Smith to accept the Minutes of
September 16, 1980 as read, carried.

The Chairman turned the meeting over to John Porritt, Zoning
Administrator.

Traverse City Area Public Schools -~ File 80-24

Traverse City Area Public Schools requests a special use permit and
variance from the requirement for asphalting all drives and parking
areas for the construction of a maintenance facility in the A-1,
Agricultural District on 9.40 acres located on Cass Road.

No requests were received for a public hearing on the matter, and
there was no input from the public. The gublic hearing was closed
The meeting was turned back over to the Chairman.

The site plan and staff reéview were submitted for discussion.

The variance requested is for a gravel parking lot. Porritt
informed the Board Petitioner meets the requirements for a special
use permit. '

Comments by the Board: The Ordinance does not allow the granting

of variances for economic reasonss does not meet the basic conditions;
governmental units should not be exempt from the rules; other
propertyowners have been required to upgrade their parking lots

when buildings were added.

Motion by Featherstone,. supported by Wilhelm to approve the request
of Traverse City Area Public Schools for a special use permit for
the construction of a maintenance facility, and deny the request
for a variance from the requirement for asphalting all drives and
parking areas. Roll call vote on the motion: Wilhelm - yes,
Featherstone - yes, Smith - yes, Tezak -yes. No - None, motion
carried,
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Dean's Auto & Cémper - File 80-23

Petitioner .requests a variance in the allowable square footage

of free standing signage in the C-2 district of property. located
on U.S. 31 South. Property has 330 feet of frontage, and the
freestanding signs would be 330 feet a part. Proposed Winnebago
sign would be placed on the other side of property, with lettering
on both sides of sign attached to a pole. Marv Scott stated has
no intention of installing signs on the building. No discussion
by the public.

Motion by Smith, supported by Featherstone to approve the request
of Dean's Auto and Camper, Inc. for a variance in the allowable :
square footage of free standing signage with the stipulation that
they do not put any other signage on the building, that he does
meet the intent of the Ordinance with the amount of frontage on
U.S. 31.. Roll call vote for the motion: Wilhelm - yves, I feel the
additional frontage warrants these two signs. Featherstone — yes;
Smith - yes; Tezak - yes. No: None, motion carried.

Production Credit Association — File 80-25

Petitioner requests site plan review in the C-3 District for
construction of office building on property located at the southeast
corner of M-37 and Hartman Road.

John Dyksterhouse, Architect represented Petitioner, and submitted
the site plan.. Site is 900 x 270, proposing 6,000 square foot office
building with approach off Hartman Road, provision made for possible
extension of Hartman Road, will employ 13 to 15 persons, submitted
soil borings of. the site, sewer is 1/4 mile from property, water will
be handled by tubing and will cross Harmtan Road to natural drainage
area to the east. Drain Commissioner recommends drainage be
handled as shown on the site plan.

Discussion by the Board. The .Board has denied Petitions for direct
drainage into a watercourse, as condition of _approval, water should
be retained on the site. Concern expressed about school buses

driving in the area, corner is dangerous area to drop traffic into.

Motion by Featherstone, supported by Wilhelm to approve the site
plan review of Production Credit.Association with the condition that
provisions be made for holding building runoff water .and parking lot
runoff water on the property and filter it into a small settling
pond. Roll call vote for the motion: Wilhelm - yes, I too, feel it
is a real asset to the area. Featherstone - yes, because it meets
the requirements.of the C-3 district. Smith - yes, Tezak - yes,

1 think it is a very good plan. No: None, motion carried.
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Gail Broderick - File No. 80-26

Petitioner requests front lot setback variance to allow construction
of garage on lot 5, Silver Knoll Acres in the R-1B District.

Plan of property was submitted, 13 foot wvariance requested on the
north .side, and south side almost meets the requirements of the
Ordinance. The plan was signed by property owners to the south

who have signed and approved the plan and the variance. On the
north side of subject property is access road to the lake.

No discussion by the public.

Motion by Smith, supported by Wilhelm to approve the request of
Gail Broderick for front lot setback variance, and note that
adjacent property owners have no objection to the variance. Roll
call vote for the motion: Wilhelm - yes; Featherstone - ves; Smith-
yes; Tezak - yes. No - None, motion carried.

Dixon Distributing Co. - File No. 80-28

Petitioner r@qﬁegts site plan review and rear yard setback variance
in the M-1 District.of property located at 1502 Barlow for the
construction of a warehouse storage building.

The site plan was reviewed. Proposed building would be 6 feet
closer to front property line, in order to construct building on
south end of property would need 11 foot variance on the side lot
line and a 6 foot front yard variance. The normal setback would
be 46 feet on the rear. No new employees added, proposed parking
would have to be paved if proposed parking area is to be used.
Petitioner stated would only clear the required property for the
new building, and would park some trucks between the buildings,
does not have specific plans for the area between the buildings
because of the trees on the property.

Porritt advised parking requirements meet the Zoning Ordinance for
the number of employees, have room for future parking if building
use changes.

Motion by Smith, supported by Featherstone to approve the request
of Dixon Distributing for site plan review and rear yard setback
variance, that there be adequate parking available to the buildings
at all times. Discussion on the motion: There is no problem with
site drainage, enough distance to retain runoff from the building.
Roll call vote for the motion: Wilhelm - yes, and it seems to be

a practical solution. Featherstone - yes, Smith - yes, Tezak - yes.
No: None, motion carried.
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Tri-Gas Distributing Co. - File 80-29

Petitioner requests site plan review in the M-l District for
construction of offices at 3575 Barlow Street. William Fifarek
represented Petitioner and submitted the site plan of the
property.

Harsch advised that by definition in the Zoning Ordinance, a lot
cannot be created which does not have frontage on a road or
right-of-way, the parcel if split off would become landlocked
and it would be an illegal act under the Zoning Ordinance.

Fifarek stated the property is owned by one owner, that the property
line could be changed so it would not be landlocked, would take
8 foot easement back and then have 150 feet.

Porritt stated there needs to be a 10 foot area for open space
unless there is a joint drive on the property.

Motion by Wilhelm, supported by Featherstone to table the request
of Tri-CGas Distributing Co. Roll call vote for the motion:
Wilhelm - yes; Featherstone - yes; Smith - yes; Tezak - yes.

No: None, motion carried.

John Webb - File No. 80-27

Petitioner requests a variance for the installation of a wind
generator on lot 31,Hearthside Subdivision in the R-1B District.
Section 7.3.2 of the Ordinance was reviewed. The Zoning Board

of Appeals cannot grant a variance for this type of operation,

no exception allowed. It was suggested that Petitioner discuss
the possibility of amending the Zoning Ordinance with the Planning
Commission. No action was taken on this matter.

Other Business:

Property in Section 18, Zoned R-1B

Owvner of 7 acres in Section 18 proposes to develop the property
into a planned unit development. There are severe changes in
topo and staff recommended PUD which would preserve the land.
Board was asked to view the property.

Appointment to Zoning Board of Appeals

Motion by Featherstone, supported by Tezak that Frank McManus
be recommended to be-.appointed to the Zoning Board of Appeals,
and that a letter be sent to the Township Board to that effect,
carried.
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Schostak Bros Cherrylénd Mall - Sears Expansion)

The proposed site plan was submitted and informally discussed.

The Board made the following suggestions, that a landscape plan

be submitted, there be a deceleration lane on Garfield Road, fencing
between the residential _area and the mall, and that the road be
moved back from the adjacent residential area.

Motion by Smith,‘sﬁpported by Wilhelm to édjourn, carried, meeting
adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

Richard W. Smith, Secretéry

Approved

Frank Tezak, Chairman



Mike Green

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Good morning Justin,

Wayne Schoonover <wschoonover@gtcrc.org>
Friday, February 16, 2024 11:04 AM
justin@versatiletc.com

Alan Strange; Mike Green

RE: Case ct. Cal-de-sac

As discussed this morning during our phone call, the platted cul-de-sac of Case Court within the platted
subdivision of Silver Knoll Acres, established in 1970, does not serve as a turn-around any longer as Case Court was

joined to Roman Drive.

As far as the Road Commission would be concerned with this Right-Of-Way (ROW), no permanent structures or
trees/large bushes are permitted to be constructed/planted in the ROW. The Grand Traverse County Road Commission
has no jurisdiction outside of the ROW and would have no opinion of proposed construction at 5091 Court Case

provided the existing driveway is unaffected.

Please feel free to share this information as needed.

Wayne 4. Schoonover, PE

Wayne A. Schoonover, PE
Grand Traverse County Road Commission

GRAND
TRAVERSE

COUNTY
ROA

D
COMMISSION

From: Alan Strange <strangeae@aol.com>

Sent: Friday, February 16, 2024 8:50 AM

To: Wayne Schoonover <wschoonover@gtcrc.org>
Subject: Re: Case ct. Cal-de-sac

Good morning Wayne

What’s the chances of you calling me today
about this issue.

Just got an email from the builder and he
was told to talk to you folks about it....

Thank you for your time......

Alan Strange.
Sent from my iPhone



On Feb 7, 2024, at 8:40 AM, Alan Strange <strangeae@aol.com> wrote:

Good morning Wayne,

It would be more like 21,000’ from there to here, and that’s ok,
you are closer to the information then | am at this point.

At best, all that would be gained here would be the removal of
the 30’ set back rule and that’s all that’s needed.

again thank you for your time.......
2313134973.....

Alan Strange.
Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 7, 2024, at 7:36 AM, Wayne Schoonover <wschoonover@gtcrc.org> wrote:

Good morning Alan,

| am not opposed to speaking to you about this on a very general basis, like t aa 10,000
foot view, but | am not a lawyer and don’t want to lead you in a wrong direction.

Wayne /4. Schoonover, PE

Wayne A. Schoonover, PE
Grand Traverse County Road Commission
<image001.png>

From: Alan Strange <strangeae@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 6, 2024 4:14 PM

To: Wayne Schoonover <wschoonover@gtcrc.org>
Subject: Re: Case ct. Cal-de-sac

Thank you for your quick response

Would we be able to talk about these
Land division acts, as you know more about them then |, and what they mean..

Again, Thank you for your time.......
2313134973

Alan Strange.
Sent from my iPhone



On Feb 6, 2024, at 2:25 PM, Wayne Schoonover
<wschoonover@gtcrc.org> wrote:

Good afternoon Alan,

As Case Ct within the Silver Knoll Acres platted subdivision, was
established as a plat in 1970. It is my understanding that in order to
revise the plat, one would have to follow Public Act 288 of 1967, known
as the Land Division Act, more specifically MCL 560.222.

This would be accomplished by retaining the services of a Professional
Surveyor licensed in Michigan and an attorney familiar with this part of
the law.

Wayne 4. Schoonover, PE

Wayne A. Schoonover, PE

Manager of Engineering/County Highway Engineer
Grand Traverse County Road Commission

1881 LaFranier Road

Traverse City M| 49696

231-922-4848, ext 216

231-929-1836 FAX

www.gtcrc.org

Find us on Facebook

<image001.png>

From: Alan Strange <strangeae@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 6, 2024 12:39 PM

To: Wayne Schoonover <wschoonover@gtcrc.org>
Subject: Case ct. Cal-de-sac

Good day Wayne,
Question,

Location-

Grand Traverse County-
Garfield Township-

East Silver Lake Rd-
Roman Dr-o

Case Ct.

Long Long time ago, (1980s) anyway,

Case ct entered off East Silver Lake Road directly,
About 50’ (ish) south of Roman,

and there was a cal-de-sac at the end of Case ct.

At some point, the entrance to Case ct got closed and moved to
3



Roman Dr, the cal-de-sac was taken out, and a second out let
to Roman dr way putin.

The entrance to Case ct off Silver Lake rd somehow got deeded
back to the land owner, which shows up on the county plat.

The cal-de-sac still shows up on the county plat, even tho the likely
hood of it ever coming back is near “0%” the township still goes by
the county plat of the cal-de-sac in regards to to set backs.

What is the best course of action be needed for the land owners
around the former cal-de-sac, take to get the property back, minus
the current road going through the former cal-de-sac, utility

that are in place now, along with the county plat showing the removal
of the cal-de-sac freeing the land owner of old set backs from the
Township and the GTCRC.

https://grand-
traverse.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=1f27e1d5
c8bc4d8ea91e000305a8b6eb

Thank you for your time in this matter..........
Alan

Sent from my iPad
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